



\$~24

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CM(M) 2001/2023, CM APPL. 63011/2023&CM APPL. 63013/2023
M/S ABHISHEK ENTERPRISESPetitioner
Through: Mr. Assem Mehrotra and Ms. Deeksha
Mehrotra, Advs.

versus

COMMISSIONER, MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI &
ANR.Respondents
Through: None.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA

ORDER
16.02.2026

%

1. This hearing has been conducted through hybrid mode.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that during the pendency of the present petition, the suit has been dismissed and, against the said judgment, the petitioner has already filed an appeal bearing **RFA (COMM) 02/2025**, which is stated to be pending before Division Bench-VIII, listed for hearing on 24th March, 2026.
3. Learned counsel for the petitioner further submits that the ground raised in the present petition has also been raised in the pending appeal. Accordingly, in order to avoid any possibility of conflicting decisions, it is requested that the present matter be placed before the said Division Bench, i.e., DB-VIII.
4. Keeping in view the submissions made by learned counsel for the petitioner, and subject to the orders of Hon'ble the Chief Justice, list the



present matter along with ***RFA (COMM) 02/2025*** before Division Bench–VIII on 24th March, 2026.

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J

FEBRUARY 16, 2026/sds/isk